

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

EUROPEAN CORN BORER.

232 CHAP. 45

Chapter 44.

AN ACT to Amend the Law Relating to Loan and Building Associations. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 102, amended. Section 102 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 102. Minors may hold shares. Minors may hold shares by trustees or guardians, and the shares of each shareholder, not exceeding 2, shall be exempt from attachment and execution. Shares may also be issued in the name of any minor and be held for the exclusive right and benefit of such minor, free from the control or lien of any other persons, and the value of these shares shall be paid to the person in whose name the shares have been issued, if such person be over the age of 15 years, and if not to his or her parent or guardian, and the receipt or acquittance of such minor over 15 years of age or of the parent or guardian of such minor less than 15 years of age shall be a valid and sufficient release and discharge to such association.'

Approved March 15, 1935.

Chapter 45.

AN ACT Relating to European Corn Borer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 43, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 43 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Penalty. Whoever violates any quarantine regulations established by the commissioner of agriculture under section 15 and whoever neglects or refuses to comply with the requirements of section 16 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50. Municipal courts and trial justices shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with the superior court of actions brought for the recovery of penalties imposed by this chapter and of prosecutions for violations hereof.'

Approved March 15, 1935.